H.B. 426

131st General Assembly (As Introduced)

Reps. Antani, Anielski, Boccieri, Duffey

BILL SUMMARY

- Requires the State Board of Career Colleges and Schools to include in its annual report to the Governor and General Assembly and on its website career placement rates for each career college and school disaggregated by program.
- Requires the Chancellor of Higher Education to post on the Department of Higher Education's website a link to the career placement information posted on the State Board of Career Colleges and Schools website.

CONTENT AND OPERATION

Reports of career placement rates at career colleges and schools

The bill requires the State Board of Career Colleges and Schools to include in its annual report to the Governor and General Assembly career placement rates for each private career college and school regulated by the board, disaggregated by program. That report, as required by current law, must include the activities of the board and private career schools, and can include legislative recommendations.¹

Under the bill, the State Board of Career Colleges and Schools also must post on its website annually career placement rates for each school regulated by the board. The data must be searchable by school, degree, or certificate type and program.²

¹ R.C. 3332.031(N).

² R.C. 3302.031(R).

Finally, the bill requires the Chancellor of Higher Education to post on the Department of Higher Education's website a link to the career placement information provided by the State Board of Career Colleges and Schools.³

Background

The State Board of Career Colleges and Schools oversees most private, for-profit colleges and schools, also known as "proprietary schools," that operate in the state.

HISTORY	
ACTION	DATE
Introduced	01-13-16

H0426-I-131.docx/ks

³ R.C. 3333.0414.



Legislative Service Commission